



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 389/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management

Department, Dispur, Guwahati 06

Date of Hearing : 25/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur, Guwahati 06 on 26.2.2022 seeking following information:
 - (1) Copy of the Official Notification or Circular, as the case may be, issued from the Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur, Govt. of Assam, regarding the Govt. land once allotted in favor of any department, Govt. of Assam for respective purposes against projects or Schemes of Govt. of Assam which was transferred with immovable properties thereon to any Govt. of Assam Public Enterprise or Govt. of Assam Company without obtaining necessary clearance from the Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur without Deposits of any Govt. Premiums of Govt Value by whom Utilized such Govt. property for earnings of Profits not been deposited into the Govt. of Assam Treasury.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur on 27.5.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 23.7.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak is absent.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Ananda Kumar Das, ACS, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Dispur.
- 5. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 25.8.2022 which is taken into records.
- 6. Today as many as five 2nd appeal petitions of Shri Harinarayan Pathak have been taken up for hearing.
- 7. Since the petitioner is absent, his point of view could not be ascertained at the Commission. However, the SPIO said that there is no clarity in the contents of the RTI petition.
- 8. Therefore, the Commission directs the petitioner to appear before the SPIO and clarify what information exactly he wants and accordingly the SPIO to take a decision and dispose the case.

9. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.389/2022

Dtd. 25.08.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Revenue & Disaster Management Dispur, Guwahati 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 01 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission